

#### DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF NAVAL OPERATIONS 2000 NAVY PENTAGON WASHINGTON, DC 20350-2000

Canc frp: JAN 2014

OPNAVNOTE 5400

Ser DNS-33/13U102205

15 JAN 2013

## OPNAV NOTICE 5400

From: Chief of Naval Operations

Subj: MODIFY REPORTING RELATIONSHIP AND NAME FOR NAVAL AIR

STATION OCEANA AIR DETACHMENT NORFOLK, VA

Ref: (a) OPNAVINST 5400.44A

(b) OPNAVNOTE 5400 Ser DNS-33/12U102150 of 1 Oct 2012

(Canc: Oct 2013)

1. <u>Purpose</u>. To approve the modification of reporting relationship and name for Naval Air Station (NAS) Oceana Air Detachment, per reference (a).

- 2. <u>Background</u>. This action realigns responsibilities for NAS Oceana Air Detachment Norfolk, located at Chambers Field, under the cognizance of the hosting installation commanding officer, Commanding Officer, Naval Station Norfolk. There are no changes to current manpower, funding or location involved with this modification. All commands involved fall under command of Commander, Navy Installations Command.
- 3. <u>Organizational Changes</u>. Modify reporting relationship and name for NAS Oceana Air Detachment Norfolk effective 20 January 2013. The following applies:

## a. Name Modification

<u>From</u> <u>To</u>

Officer in Charge
Naval Air Station Oceana
Detachment Norfolk
8610 Aircargo RD STE 220
Norfolk VA 23511-4411
Officer in Charge
Naval Station Norfolk Air
Detachment
8610 Aircargo RD STE 220
Norfolk VA 23511-4411

(SNDL: C26A) (UIC: 00188) (SNDL: C26A) (UIC: 00188) (PLA: NAS OCEANA AIR DET NORFOLK (PLA: NAVSTA AIR DET NORFOLK

VA) VA)

# b. New Alignment

- 1 Chief of Naval Operations
- 2 Commander, Navy Installations Command
- 3 Commander, Navy Region Mid Atlantic, Norfolk, VA (61463)
- 4 Commanding Officer, Naval Station, Norfolk, VA (62688) (Officer in Charge, Naval Station Norfolk Air Detachment, Norfolk, VA) (00188)

## 4. Action

- a. Commander, Navy Installations Command will take appropriate action to effect the modification of detachment name and reporting relationship for subject shore detachment.
- b. Director, Navy Staff Organization and Management Branch (DNS-33) will revise reference (b) to show the new name and reporting relationship.
- 5. Records Management. Records created as a result of this notice, regardless of media or format, shall be managed per Secretary of the Navy Manual 5210.1 of January 2012.
- 6. <u>Cancellation Contingency</u>. This notice will remain in effect for 1 year or until superseded, which ever occurs first. The organization action will remain effective until changed by Director, Navy Staff.

H. M. CRANEY

Director of Management

Im Ciny

### Distribution:

Electronic only, via Department of the Navy Issuances Web site http://doni.documentservices.dla.mil